

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 628/2018

NIDHI MANISH MODI

Petitioner

VERSUS

MANISHBHAI MODI

Respondent

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent does not oppose the transfer prayed for.

Consequently, case bearing F.Suit No. 07/2018 titled as "*Manishbhai Modi vs. Nidhi Manish Modi*" pending in the Court of Judge, Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujarat is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

The case record shall be sent to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

After transfer of the case, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement, failing which for early decision in the case without unnecessary adjournments.

.....CJI  
[Ranjan Gogoi]

.....J.  
[Deepak Gupta]

.....J.  
[Aniruddha Bose]

New Delhi;  
July 29, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 628/2018

NIDHI MANISH MODI

Petitioner

VERSUS

MANISHBHAI MODI

Respondent

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.55875/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 29-07-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

For Respondent

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bhushan Oza, Adv.  
Ms. Kashvi Dutta, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Nikita Capoor, Adv.  
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Deepak Guglani)  
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)